The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by sub-section (1) of Section 126 and sub-section (2) of Section 134 of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland), 1950, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1. The contributions to be made under sub-section (1) of Section 126 of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland), 1950, by the local authority named in a training school order to the expenses of the managers of a training school throughout any time in the financial year 1955-56 during which the person to whom the order relates is under the care of the said managers and not out on licence or under supervision shall be at the rate of fifty-five shillings and twopence a week.
- 2. These Regulations may be cited as the Training Schools (Contributions by Local Authorities) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1955, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of April, 1955.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 16th day of March, Nineteen Hundred and Fifty-five, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. B. O'Neill,
Assistant Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland hereby approves the foregoing Regulations, in so far as such approval is necessary under sub-section (2) of Section 107 of the said Act.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 16th day of March, Nineteen Hundred and Fifty-five, in the presence of

(L.S.)

D. C. B. Holden,
Assistant Secretary.

CIVIL AUTHORITIES (SPECIAL POWERS) ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1922-1943

REGULATION, DATED 30TH NOVEMBER, 1955, MADE BY THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SUB-SECTION (3) OF SECTION ONE OF THE CIVIL AUTHORITIES (SPECIAL POWERS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1922.

1955. No. 176

 $[\mathbf{C}]$

Whereas by virtue of the Civil Authorities (Special Powers) Act (Northern Ireland), 1922, there are in force certain Regulations for peace and order in Northern Ireland being—

- (a) Regulations contained in the Schedule to that Act, and
- (b) Regulations made by the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland pursuant to powers conferred by subsection (3) of Section One of the said Act

(which Regulations where contained in the Schedule or made as aforesaid are hereinafter referred to as the "principal Regulations"):

And whereas the said Minister is empowered by the said subsection (3) to make Regulations for making further provision for the preservation of the peace and maintenance of order and any Regulations so made shall, subject to the provisions of the said Act, have effect and be in force in like manner as Regulations contained in the Schedule to that Act:

AND WHEREAS it is expedient that further provision for the preservation of the peace and maintenance of order should be made:

Now, therefore, I, the Right Honourable George B. Hanna, Q.C., M.P., Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by the said sub-section, do hereby make the following Regulations:—

- 1. At the end of Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations there shall be inserted the following Regulations:—
 - "9.—(1) It shall be lawful for the Civil authority, if he considers it necessary so to do for the preservation of the peace and maintenance of order, to authorise:—
 - (a) the total or partial stopping up or diversion of any road by means of barricades or road blocks, or in such other manner as may be considered necessary for that purpose.
 - (b) the prohibition, restriction, or regulation of the use of vehicles of any description on any road either generally or in such circumstances, and subject to such conditions, if any, as may be considered necessary for the purpose.
 - (2) The Civil authority may, if he thinks it necessary so to do, erect and maintain such notices or signs in such positions as he may consider appropriate in the circumstances.
 - (3) If any person without lawful authority, damages or interferes with any barricade or road block or other obstruction, erected placed or set up on or near any road, by or on behalf of the Civil authority, or defaces or otherwise tampers with any notice or sign so erected placed or set up, he shall be guilty of an offence against these Regulations.
 - 10. Any officer of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, for the preservation of the peace and maintenance of order, may authorise the arrest without warrant and detention for a period of not more than 24 hours of any person for the purpose of interrogation."

2. Regulation 24A of the principal Regulations shall have effect as if the following organisation were added to the list of organisations which for the purpose of that Regulation are deemed to be unlawful associations:

"Saor Uladh".

3. These Regulations may be cited as The Civil Authorities (Special Powers) Acts (Amending) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1955.

Dated this 30th day of November, 1955.

George B. Hanna, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

CIVIL DEFENCE: RESCUE SERVICE

REGULATIONS*, DATED 26TH MAY, 1955, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SECTION THREE OF THE CIVIL DEFENCE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1950.

1955. No. 91

 $\lceil \mathbf{C} \rceil$

The Ministry of Home Affairs, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section three of the Civil Defence Act (Northern Ireland), 1950, hereby makes the following Regulations:—

- 1. It shall be the function of the Fire Authority to train members of the Rescue Service, enrolled by the Ministry, with a view to their taking part in civil defence.
 - 2. The Fire Authority may-
 - (a) appoint a committee, or
- (b) authorise the Auxiliary Fire Services Committee, to exercise all or any part of the function conferred on them under Regulation 1 on their behalf, as their agent.
- 3. Where the Fire Authority appoint a committee to exercise all or any part of the function conferred on them as aforesaid the committee so appointed shall be known as the Rescue Service Committee and shall be composed of the Chairman and not more than five members of the Fire Authority, and, if the Fire Authority consider it desirable so to do, they may, with the concurrence of the Ministry, appoint an additional member, not being a member of the Fire Authority.
- 4, Where the Fire Authority authorise the Auxiliary Fire Services Committee to exercise all or any part of the function conferred on them as aforesaid that Committee shall thereafter be known as the Auxiliary Fire and Rescue Services Committee

^{*} A Draft of these Regulations was approved by Resolutions of the Senate and of the House of Commons on the 24th day of May, 1955.